
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

        
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Beaulieu River Sailing Club 
 

Programme 
 

2025 
  



Date Start Details 

Spring Series 

Sat 15 Mar 10:00 
11:00 
18:00 

Boat buoyancy equipment checking  
Rope Factory Field - Scow Challenge Cup – 1 
Lepe House - Start of Season Drinks and new members courtesy of Michael & 
Emma Page 

Sat 29 Mar 11:00 Rope Factory Field - Scow Challenge Cup – 2 

Sat 12 Apr 11:00 Rope Factory Field - Scow Challenge Cup – 3 

Sat 19 Apr 15:00 Rope Factory Field - Scow Challenge Cup – 4 

Sun 27 Apr 11:00 Rope Factory Field - Scow Challenge Cup – 5 

Sat 10 May 15:00 Needs Ore – Work Party and Hard Scrub 

Sun 11 May 11:00 
12:00 

Rope Factory Field – Scow Challenge Cup – 6 
Taylors Close – Post-race refreshments courtesy of Simon & Hicky Gibbs 

Summer Series 

Sat 17 May 15:00 Rope Factory Field – Scow Hextall Trophy – 1 

Sun 25 May 10:00 Rope Factory Field – Junior Spring Regatta 
Details from Red Johnson 

Sat 31 May 15:00 
17:00 

Rope Factory Field – Down River Race – Phipps Oar 
Needs Ore – Picnic/Tea 

Sun 15 Jun 14:00 
14:45 

Needs Ore – Scow Hextall Trophy – 2 
Inchmery Hard – Post-race refreshments courtesy of Benj & Christian Scrimgeour 
(access by boat, foot or bike!)  

Sat 28 Jun 14:00 
14:30 

Needs Ore – Scow Hextall Trophy – 3 
RSYC Gins Clubhouse – Post-race refreshments at Royal Southampton Yacht Club 
(cash/card bar) 

Sat 12 Jul 12:00 Needs Ore – Scow Hextall Trophy – 4 

Thu 24 – 
Mon 28 Jul 
 

10:00 
 

Rope Factory Field – Junior Sail Training (ages 8 – 13) 
New applicants to contact Dan Monkton & Maurice Ormerod (return forms by Fri 25 
April) 

Mon 28 Jul 17:00 Prize Giving 

Sat 26 Jul 11:30 
 
13:00 
14:00 

Needs Ore – Gravelly House Race – Barnes Cup for Scows, Julian Laser Cup 
Needs Ore – Scow, Laser & Toppers 
Gravelly House – Drinks and picnic lunch courtesy of Rupert & Mary Scott 
Escorted sail back to Needs Ore 

Tue 29 Jul – 
Sun 2  Aug 

12:00 Needs Ore – Senior Sail Training (ages 13 - 25) 
Details from June Kirkman & Charlie Bubear 

Sat 9 Aug 
 

11:00 
12:00 

Needs Ore – Scow Hextall Trophy – 5  
Bucklers Wood – Post-race refreshments courtesy of John & Carol Hackman 



Date Start Details 

Mon 11 – 
Thu 14 Aug 

11:00 Needs Ore – Scow summer pottering week of picnics and fun 

Thu 14 Aug 18:00 The Beach House – BBQ courtesy of Lila and Karl Liebat 

Sat 23 Aug 09:00 Needs Ore – Regatta Day 1 – Scows, Lasers & Toppers 

Sun 24 Aug 10:00 Needs Ore – Regatta Day 2 – Scows, Lasers & Toppers 

Sat 30 Aug 15:00 Rope Factory Field – Junior Summer Regatta 
Details from Red Johnson 

Sat 6 Sep 11:00 Needs Ore – Scow Hextall Trophy – 6 

Sat 6 – 
Sun 7 Sep 

TBC Annual Scow National Championships 
For more info, sailing@keyhavenyc.co.uk or 01590 642165 

Autumn Series 

Sat 13 Sep 15:00 
15:30 

Needs Ore – Scow Borthwick Cup - 1 
Gins Old Farm House – Post-race refreshments courtesy of Julian & Holly 
Chichester 

Sat 20 Sep 11:00 
 
12:00 

Needs Ore – Scow Borthwick Cup - 2 
Visitors competing for the Travellers’ Trophy 
Needs Ore – Picnic Lunch 

Sat 27 Sep 
 

13:00 
15:00 

Needs Ore – Up River Race – Pleydell-Bouverie Oar 
Friar’s Oak – Post-race refreshments courtesy of Maria Stratton 

Sun 5 Oct  11:00 Rope Factory Field – Scow Borthwick Cup – 3 

Sun 12 Oct 15:00 
15:30 

Rope Factory Field – Scow Borthwick Cup – 4 
Brickyards House – Post-race refreshments courtesy of Christoph & Sarah Brooke 

Sun 19 Oct 11:00 Rope Factory Field – Scow Borthwick Cup – 5 

Sat 25 Oct 14:00 Rope Factory Field – Scow Borthwick Cup – 6 

Winter 

Sat 22 Nov 17:30 Beaulieu Village Hall – Annual General Meeting & Drinks 

TBC  Laying-Up Supper  
Details to be distributed nearer the time 

 
 
Tide Times – Please refer to the Club website or the Admiralty Easy Tide website for tide times and 
detailed tidal predictions. 
 
Racing Instructions – Please refer to the Club website for the current RYA-approved racing guidance 
under which the BRSC organises and manages races. 
 
Start Times – The Officer of the Day will attempt to start the first race at the time stated in the 
programme.  In the event of adverse weather, the organiser or class captain will try and give 24hrs notice 
of any cancellation; however events may be cancelled on the day any time before the start. 



 
Important Information 

 
Personal Buoyancy – All sailors and helpers must wear suitable personal buoyancy when afloat. 
 
Liability – Sailors are responsible for their own safety and that of their boat. The Club cannot be held 
responsible for any loss, damage, death or personal injury whilst taking part in programmed events. 
 
Boat Maintenance – Sailors must ensure that their boats are properly maintained and fit for the 
conditions including suitable buoyancy & reefing points. 
The Officer of the Day reserves the right to stop any unseaworthy boat from racing. 
 
Insurance – All sailors are to ensure that their boats have adequate insurance and in particular to hold 
insurance against third party claims in the sum of at least £2m.  Please note, if you lend your boat, you 
could still be responsible for settling claims made against you. 
 
Safety Cover – Reasonable efforts will be made to provide adequate safety boat cover, sailors are 
reminded that, particularly in extreme weather conditions, cover should not be relied upon and in any 
event they can only be given such assistance as can be practically provided in the circumstances. 
 
End of Season – Please remove boats and your sailing equipment from Needs Ore and Needs Ore sail 
locker by 26 Oct and Rope Factory Field and Rope Factory Field donkey hut by 9 Nov.  Any boat or 
equipment left behind will be deemed to be abandoned and is liable to be disposed of by the Boatswain. 


